%N DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent ‘

§\<? @ 2)3 RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent |
< 5 S |
”i\'}ﬁ,ﬁf\(“ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

September 7, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM L (shg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani
SUBJECT . Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Lomardo Aseret

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins )
Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-41-23 3 8,802,340.00 2022 053/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115236 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115251
U Contract Mod No.

O Amt of Budget Increase $6,265,173.00 $0.00 to $6,265,173.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-41-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Lomardo Aseret
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Lomardo Aseret totals $6,265,173. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\B&-‘ Copy: Contract files
W Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

QD Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-41-23 An action relating to the Naabik'tydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Lomardo Aseret’s
Delgate Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé, si; ani, Nahata Dziil).

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-41-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Aseret’s Delegate Region in the amount of $6,265,173.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and [ look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

7 N

S _'__-_/
Dx. B, Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

Sincerely,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-41-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION

(CHAPTERS: KLAGETOH, WIDE RUINS, HOUCK, TSE.SI’éNI, NAHATA DZIIL)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE,. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

The Naabik’iyéti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a)(9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A,

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, X911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY:; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS;:; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC, CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED 'HOUSING
FACTLITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, din part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CMY-41-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifry-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region DProject Plans on
behalf of Non-LCGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
‘manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within theixr Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6}.

All projects listed in the Hon. Lomaxrdo Aseret’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CMY-41-23

Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section
Three (F)}.

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Lomardo Aseret's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si‘’ éni, Nahata Dziil) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Lomarde Aseret’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si’ Ani,
Nahata Dziil) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) . '

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

. This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CMY-41-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25% Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26%h day of May 2023.

C =

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

S /2l /22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyme Curley not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION ' PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.C. § 1005 (C)(lD), on this

day of , 2023,

t//L

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 {C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of B

CMY-41-23



351

2%

i
rad
M

2y

WS

NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. L_omardo. Aseret

cHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':E;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Dot | aton (&reasewood Road) Praect | |14 |HKPT8 16 100,000.00
32’3,2‘,‘;’,‘,3,2(,’:?’“’““““” None Identified g:—i?:;?h Chapter Rural Addressing g?&fﬁ:&ﬁfmm“"w 1.14 HK0379 $ 100,000.00
325’";‘,‘3,’,}, ;fei?mmunilv Nane Identified glrz]agstg)?l_'%tas;;tgrgg:?vation of gg’g";’; ;’e‘;‘l:’mm“"‘w 2.22 HK0381 $ 827,774.00
O™ | coune | Nahta Dl Commison Soveranc B35 240 [WO4E2 | g4,600,00
g‘e"jfe‘g;gegfmm“““v *Houck Chapter ll;ifol;g!étChapter Rural Addressing Division of Gommunily | 1,14 HK0465 $ 150,000.00
ggﬁ&;”eﬁ?mmmﬂv *Houck Chapter ;tg;:létChapter Housing Assistance gr&z‘;g;g‘;?mmu""y 218 HK0466 $ 560,000.00
ggﬁg;;feﬁ?mmlmﬁy *Houck Chapter | Houck Chapter House Wiring Project g:"ffe'g; ;‘;ﬁ:’f“m"ﬂ"v 2.18 HK0467 $ 350,000.00
ggrlseigr;;fegfmmunity *Houck Chapter E:J(}L;:létChapter Bathroom Addition i of Communiy 11.14 HK0468 $ 705,000.00
ngj’sei&g;feﬁfmmimitv None ldentified Wide Ruins Chapter Housing Project Sé"é"é’.i’é ;’eﬁfmmu"“y 2.15 HK0472-2 $ 219,999.00
gi:lsei!%r; r?‘fe g?mmunity None {dentified X‘ggﬁ,gﬁ:\?\; g;agsjrefgfthmom 32’3&'} ;fe?:mmunity 1.14 HK0473 $ 480.000.00
*Per CUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to 1. GA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,042,373.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Cversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 1 of 2




e

Mt

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Lomardo Aseret

CHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

s

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT:I:;;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.042.373.00
Division of Communily } ‘Nahata D2id | *Nahata Dziit Commission Governance | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0484
Development Commission Governarica Septic Tank Rep[acemen t Project Development : $ 4 47,600 00
Division of Community | *Nahata Dzl *Nahata Dziil Commission Governance |Division of Community {5 25 HK0485
Development Commission Governance Solar SystemiL ights Project Development $ 337,600.00
Division of Community | “Nahata Dzill * it ot Ave - | Division of Community : _
Development v Commission Governanca E’}I::;:‘:LZID é‘::e?;?;nmgfé?;cteovemance Developmenit 2.18 HK0489 $ 187,600.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Wide Ruins Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 4 44 HK0490 ‘A :
Development Additions-South Project Development . $ 1,000,000.00
Division of Community | None 1dentified Kiagetoh Chapter Demolition and Division.of Community | 5 93 HK0496
Development ) Rehabilitation of Old B.1.A. Compound Project | Development o $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified Jagetoh Chapter A.R.P.A. Projects Division of Communily | 3 5 HK0497
Development t go:?su'itant P rojec Development $ 50,000_00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 537.167.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified $ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Aftomey General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RES/HK Review #; HK 0486

Date & Time Received; 9/6/2023 at 12:36

Date & Time of Response; 5/1 6/23 at 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: Klagetoh Chapter

Title of Project: Demolition and Rehabilitation of Old BIA Compound

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $200,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

o [FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

1) Public Health and Economic Impact HZ) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Réporting Expenditure Category: 2.23 Strong Healthy
Communities: Demolition and Rehabilitation

P.O. Box 2010 & Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page1of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

3 Missing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
| [Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose ' Dlncorrcct Signatory
dbmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsis;tent'with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal lTaws

10 make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ﬂ J/;H‘-ﬁ? (IQQWQ“\

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Deterimination process. Therefors; please include 2 new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please- email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please beaware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,

therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is- based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are trise, correct, and
complete, Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial detérmination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ, An initiel determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — if does-not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve

as an opinion as ta whether or not the amoumt requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20f 2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties.

e manoe Cerled Chapke K jagetoh Chapter Date prepared: 11/1/2022
malling aodress. GANADO, AZ 86505 . webste (fany):

This Form prepared by: AARON LONG ‘ phonafemail; 928.550.9787

LAND USE COMMITTEE CHAIR AARON.JLONGI0@GMAIL.COM
' CONTACT PERSON'S natra and blle CONTACT PERSON 'S info

Tie and type of Project; DEMOLISHION AND REHABILITATION OF OLD BIA COMPOUND
ChepterPresidert: LELAND NEZ

phone & emal: 928.321.0160 LNEZ@NAVAJOCHAPTERS.ORG

Chapter Vice-President LEON JACKSON phone & ema; 928-206.0630 LEJAXN@GMAIL.COM
Chaster Secretar: MAUREEN WOODMAN phone & email; 9287971508 RAIZINDOUGH@HOTMAIL.COM
Chagter Treasurer, MAUREEN WOODMAN phone & emall; 928.797.1508 RAIZINDOUGH@HOTMAIL.COM
Chaptet Manageror CSC:LELA SANGSTER (AMS) phone & emal; 225523700 KLAGETONBNAYAIOCHAP TERS 0RG
ocoichapter Aso: PATRICIA BEGAY phone & email: 928.871.7515 PDBEGAY@NNDCD.ORG

List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that wil be paid with FRF (fknown): ALL NATIONS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
OR IINA'BA' INC OR PROCURED CONTRACTOR (see project overview) document attached

I, >
Amount of FRF requested: M FRF funding pefod: JAI\,! 2023 - DEC,2024
A inticate Projact starding and ending/deadfine dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be furded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related neads will be addressed:

This project promotes a strong healthy community. The rehabilitation site is located in the center of the
town Kiagetoh. Currently, and during the COVID-18 lock down, this site was a gathering area for
drugs, alcohol, and unsafe activities. Funds will cover cost of environmental cleanup crew and utility
infrastructure rehabilitation.

[ dacument attached

{b) Explain how the Program ar Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

This project will transform the central area of the town Klagetoh, into a safe environment. The.
structures in ruin currently affect 100 home sites directly and the overall community of 500 home sites.

[ _document attached

{¢) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andor fully expending funds and camplating the

-Page 10f2-



APPENDIX A
Program(s} or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Project time frame: Jan 2023 - Dac 37, 2024
Phase 1: Procurement of services: preliminary right of ways, engineering (1 year).
Phase 2. Construction (3-12months).

Challenges: acquiring rights of way and land withdrawals from 60 vears of nonuse. [0 document attached
(d) Identify who wili be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

Klagetoh Chapter and the ARPA consultant and the land use planning commitiee are responsibie for

completing this project. The Environmental Cleanup company is responsible for accomplishing the
project abjectives.

: S C e [1_document attached
(&) Explain who wilt be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs vill be finded
prospectively: .

The Klageteh Chapter intends to transfer site into chapter property and continue the development of
the site for economic development.

e [ dotument attached

{f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure calegories in the attached us. Deparhﬁent of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

CJN-28-22 SECTION 3, Expenditure category 3.11 SERVICES TO DISPROPORTIONATELY
IMPACTED COMMUNITIES. Social Determinants of Health: Other*»

[previous category listing] CJN-29-22 SECTION 3, Expenditure category 2.23 NEGATIVE ECONOMIC
IMPACTS. ASSISTANCE TO HOUSEHOLDS, Strong Healthy Communities: Demolition and

Rehabilitation of Properties®. [moved to EC 3.11 in APRIL22]

] document atiached

Part 3. Additional documents,

List here all additional suppariing documents attached lo lhis‘ FRF Expenditure Plan (orindicate N/A):
Attached: _
- Resolution KLA 2202-11/2022

- [J Chapler Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41.21, the.ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poficies:

h-'-'.‘-_'/_-—-“—“' .

fers r
g&?gamr: r/’_/ 1

-Page 20of2-



THE NAVAJO NATION

| FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page ! of |
BUDGET FORM 1

DEMOLISH AND REHABILITATION OLD BIA COMPQUND - . O
PARTI. Business Unit No.: .M Program Title: ARPA PROJECT -ﬂaﬁﬁd(\@\p Division/Branch:  -KEAG
| Prepared By: AARON LONG Phone No.: 928.550.9787 Emall Address: AARON.J LONGID@GMAIL COM
& Fiscal Year % of Fund (1Y) ®) (©) 7’
[PART II, FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount | Total PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY  1yos  NNCApproved Différencs of
INN FISCALRECOVERY FUNDS | /033~"T%[a){  200,000.00 | 100% Code _ Original Budget _Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplles
|5000 Leass and Renlal
|5500 Communications and Utilities
{5000 Repairs and Maintenancs l
6500 Contractual Services ¢ |s - |s  2000000]$ (zou.oou.oojl
{7000 Special Transactions
{8000 Public Asslstance
{9000 Capital Outlay
19500 Malching Funds
|8500 Indrect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 200,000.00 $§ (200,000.00)
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeled: 0 A0
TOTAL:| $200,00000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled: 0 0
[PART Vi, HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: _ James Adakal. Deputy Director APPROVED BY: atxin Castille. & -
Program Manager's Printed Name Dlvision Director f Branch Chiefs Printed Name
T -1 - L) AT s
ram mana jgnature and Uale on Uirector? Bran 8 signature and Ua



FY 73} 4

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRANM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page _ _of
BUDGET FORM 2

[PART I, PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.:_ﬁl m":agmm NamelTitle: DEMOLISH AND REHABILITATION OLD BIA COMPOUND - ARPA PROJECT

[PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

CJN-29-22 Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plan far: ...public health projects....

PART lil. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:

1. Goal Statement:
Demotish Old BIA School compound and Rehabilitate utiliiy infrastructure

1st QTR

2nd QTR

3rd QTR

4th QTR

Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Phase1 conlract services & sile clearance Phase2 demolish and recycle Phase 3 rehabilitale | 1 l I 2

2. Goal Statement:
Phase 1 prefiminary work

Program Performance Measure/Objective;
1- Funding Approval, 2- site Clearance,

3. Goal Statement:
Phase 2 Begin demalish and recycle

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
1- asbeslos removal, 2- sandslone recycle, 3- remove debris. 4- tree removal

4. Goal Statement:
Phase 3 rehabilitale utilities and lree remaval

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
1- seal off utifity lines, 2- rehabilitate utility ines , 3- Level site

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| | |

||

James Adake
Program Manager's Printed Name

(N Lol P23

Pm@fl Signature and Date

[PART IV. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABQYE WORMATIDN HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

Calvin Castillc

D¥vision DirectoriBranch Chief's Printed Name

Divisioh Direcl

/il's/Signufure and Date

l



_ THE NAVAJO NATION _ Page ___ of
FY LISTING OF POSITIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS BY BUSINESS UNIT BUDGET FORM 3

1A | B | ¢ D E F G H ] J K _L M N
2|sue] POS |JoB| WRKSITE FY 2023 ACTUAL FY 2023 PROPOSED
3 {ACCT| NO | TYPE POSITION TITLE EMPID | CODE [ HR. | SALARY | HOURS | BUDGET PERIOD BUDGET
4 . ' T R
5 |rooooox - BUSINESS UNIT DESCRIPTION - NEW B - _ T ,,;_ ' T
= : N D A i
7 | 1001 1963 |PLANNER (63) N VAGANT 18,67 41,488 FY23
8 | 1002 2015 |CONTRACTING OFFICER (70) ASSIGN 36.14 75,460 FY23
9 | 1003 1235 |PROGRAM MANAGER 1 (67) VAGANT 27.91 | 58,276.08 FY23
10 1004 3503 [PROJECT MANAGER (64) VACANT 2168 45226 FY23
11] 1005 1864 [RURAL ADRSNGI/GIS TECHNICIAN (62)] VACANT 186 | 38,836.80 FY23
121{ 1008 3040 |ENVIRONMENTAL PRGM MNGR (68) | VACANT 30.41 63,496 rY23

1007 9162 JCONSTRUCTION PROJECT MNGR (68)] VACANT 30471 | 6349608 FY23 .

1008 CONTRACTURAL SERVICES FY23 3 260,000 |
15 1 ]
18 { :
17 : i
18 i i
10 ' :
20
71
22 i ;
23 - — —_—— I ...l ST H
24 L N , _2110-'sluarom.: $ 1§ ___ 200,000,00
5% - - R e B e - VR £
26 R _'_*f' - N “'_'_';__ o "_.' . o 'El)él'ﬂis"s?uili‘l‘fé‘l?ﬁi.: ] i 1$ _ 200,000.00
= : ! e I 5. I




2773 THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___of
FY _Z___._.. DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
||PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: k Igcgg;i—o Q (,\g‘ %ke i |
Program Name[Title:  DEMOLISH AND REHABILHATION OLD BIA COMPOUND - ARPA PROJECT Business Unit No.: M
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (8) (C} (0)
Total by Total by
QObject —
c ;:: Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) oﬁ?’ésune Ob?itgggde
(LOD 6) (LOD§) (LOD 4)
a0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 200,000.00
b Professional Services for various program hifatives. Contractual serveies for specialized services.
wd20 |Conswit NG
o WwS20 - Consw\timj “Fees
AN
| $ 200,000.00
Professional Services: Environmental Cleanup Estimated § 180,000.00
( Professional Services:Asbestos Removal $  20,000.00
|
gz W
TOTAL| 20000000 | § 200,000.00




THE NAVAJO NATION
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page _1__ of __

i

PROJECT FORM

PART I. Business Unit No.: New PART Il Praject Information
Demolition and Rehabilitation
Project Title:  Klagetoh Chapter - Demolition and Rehabilitation of Old BIA Compound Project Type: of Otd BIA Compound
Project Description Delegate Regional Projects Plan Planned Start Date; 1/1/2023
Plannad End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: Original Budget [ Budget Revision [ Budget Reallocation  [] 8udget Modification Profect Manager:  Div-of Community Development
PART. 1. . o PART IV.  Usa Fiscal Year {FY) Quarters to completé the information below. O = Gct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., ete. Expected Completion Date:if
List Project Task separately; such FY 2023 FY__ o024 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.
as Plan, Desugn_, Consiruct; Equip
or Furnish. 18t Qfr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. At Qtr, 1st Qfr. 2nd Qbr. 3rd Qtr, 4th Qfr, Date 2026
C|{N|[D]J[F|IM{A{M JJjA|S{O|IN|D|J|F| M| AIM]J|lw] A|] S|O[NID|J]E
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Quts
PART V., § $ 3 3 $ § 3 $ PRCJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 0% 100%
FOR OMB USE ONLY:; Resotution No; FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst;




KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928.652.2700 FAX: 028.652.2701 EMAIL: kiagetoh@navajochapters.org
MAILING: Unit 42 HC58 Box 80 PHYSICAL: US HWY 151 Mile Post 397

7~

Geanado, AZ 86505 Kiagetoh, AZ 86505
PRESIDENT: LELAND NEZ \ﬂl-‘E PRESIDENT: LEON JE.KSON SECRETARY/TREASURER: MAUREEN WOODMAN GRAZING OFFICER: ALLAN
TAPAHA

COUNCIL DELEGATE: RAYMOND SMITH, JR. COMMUNITY SERVICE COORDINATOR: VACANT ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE SPECIALIST; LELA SANGSTER

RESOLUTION OF THE KLAGETOH CHAPTER
Resolution KLA 2226-83-2823

Amending Resolution 2282-11/2022 to read as “An Action Supporting the Demolish
and Rehabilitation of 0ld School BIA Compound Project in the amount of
($2€0.280.60) to be included as part of the Delegate Region Plan for Honorable
Council Delegate Lomardo Aseret

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to the tocal Governance Act, 26 N.N.C. § 1 et. seq., the KLAGETOH
CHAPTER is certified as a political subdivision on the Navajo Nation; and

2. Pursuant to the Local Governance Act, 25 'N.N.C.§ 1(B)(2), the KLAGETOH
CHAPTER is allowed to make decisions over local matters; and .

3. Pursuant.to Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-41-21 and Budget and
Finance Committee Resolution No. BFS-31-21, a duly approved Chapter
Resolution is required when requesting for the use of Fiscal Recovery Funds
(FRF) under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and therefore this
Chapter Resclution must include “a statement supporting ‘the Project and
affirming that the Chapter will only use awarded Funds in compliance with
the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and
federal laws and regulations”; and .

4. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution No.CIN-29-22, each of the
twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions were allocated eight million eight hundred
two thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,862,348.00) for Chapter and
Regicnal Projects and each Navajo Nation Council Delegate Region Projects
Plan; and ' i

5. The Demolish and Rehabilitation of 0ld School BIA Compound Project is being
submitted in the amount of ($260,800) for consideration to be selected as
part of the Delegate Region Plan for the purpose of cleaning up the abandon
buildings according to the description with in the Project Application to be
included as part of the Delegate Region Plan for Honorable Council Delegate
Lomardo Aseret

6. If, and when, the Project is selected, the Council Delegate will add the
Project as part of the Delegate Region Plan and will thereafter sponsor to
be approved by the Navajo Nation Council.

RESOLUTION KLA 2226-03/2023



E - e

KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928,662.2700 FAX: 928.652.2701 EMAIL: klagatoh@nav_ajochabters.org
MAILING: Unit 42 HC58 Box 90 PHYSICAL: US HWY 191 Mile Post 397

Ganado, AZ 86505 Klagetoh, AZ 86505
PRESIDENT: LELAND NEZ VICE PRESIDENT: LEON JACKSON ?ECRETARY!TREASURER: MAUREEN WOCDMAN
TAPAHA

COUNCIL DELEGATE: RAYMOND SMITH, JR. COMMUNITY SERVICE COORDINATOR: VACANT ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE SPECIALIST: LELA SANGSTER

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The KLAGETOH CHAPTER supports the Demolish and Rehabilitation of 0ld School
BIA Compound Project in the amount of ($280.000.80) Project consideration
for the Delegate Region Project Plan; and

2. The KLAGETOH CHAPTER affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded Funds in
compliance with the ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all cother applicable Navajo
Natin and federal laws and regulation.

CERTIFICATION :
We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered by the KLAGETOH CHAPTER at
a duly called meeting at KLAGETOH, Navajo Nation {(Arizona) at which a quorum was present
and that the same was passed by a vote of 12 in favor, 88 opposed and 83 abstained, on
this _28th day of March, 2023.

Motioned by: _Maggie Roanhorse Seconded by: _Juanita Begay

AN Je

Leland Nez} Klagetoh' Ckapfer President

RESOLUTION KLA 2226.03/2023





